
As of 2/7/2026

Offense Description January 2025 January 2026 % Change

Assault Offenses 2,342 2,023 (13.6%)

Homicide Offenses 
*** Only includes the count for 09A Murder & Nonnegligent Manslaughter

8 7 (12.5%)

Human Trafficking 2 2 0.0%
Kidnapping/Abduction 2 1 (50.0%)
Sex Offenses 107 82 (23.4%)
Sex Offenses, Non-Forcible 0 0 0.0%

Total 2,461 2,115 (14.1%)
Arson 17 7 (58.8%)
Bribery 0 0 0.0%
Burglary/Breaking and Entering 633 472 (25.4%)
Counterfeiting/Forgery 132 67 (49.2%)
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property 1,329 1,050 (21.0%)
Embezzlement 18 10 (44.4%)
Extortion/Blackmail 5 3 (40.0%)
Fraud Offenses 739 539 (27.1%)
Larceny/Theft Offenses 3,802 2,962 (22.1%)
Motor Vehicle Theft 811 574 (29.2%)
Robbery 108 83 (23.1%)
Stolen Property Offenses 26 28 7.7%

Total 7,620 5,795 (24.0%)
Animal Cruelty 8 10 25.0%
Drug/Narcotic Offenses 941 954 1.4%
Gambling Offenses 0 0 0.0%
Pornography/Obscene Material 56 63 12.5%
Prostitution Offenses 19 6 (68.4%)
Weapons Law Violations 147 105 (28.6%)

Total 1,171 1,138 (2.8%)
Group A Offense, Total 11,252 9,048 (19.6%)

Group A Offenses

C
ri

m
e

s
 A

g
a

in
s

t 
P

e
rs

o
n

s
C

ri
m

e
s

 A
g

a
in

s
t 

P
ro

p
e

rt
y

C
ri

m
e

s
 A

g
a

in
s

t 
S

o
c

ie
ty

2,461

7,620

1,171
2,115

5,795

1,138
0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

Total Crimes Against Persons Total Crimes Against Property Total Crimes Against Society

Crime Statistics January

2025 2026


